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The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Vegetable oils. coir yarn, tea, cotton waste, rnw cotton, jute manufactures, oil seeds and leather.

(b) Instruments and apparatus. pro·
vision and oilmans' stores, metals and ores, artificial silk yarn, manures. starch, dextrine and farine, dyeing and tanning substances, chemical and chemical preparations.

Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: May I know the value of the exports to and imports from the Netherlands?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: For which particular period?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: For last year.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: For 1951-
52 we have only information UP t"
January 1952. The imports are in the region of about Rs. 816 lakhs. Exports are Rs. 620 lakhs and re-exports are Rs. 18 lakhs.

Shri Bansal: May I know if this information is not available in some of the publications of the Government?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: believe, Sir. most of this information is available.

IMMOVABLE EVACUEE PROPERTY

·2188. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that evaluation of immovable evacuee property has heen in progress for some months;
and

(b) whether it is a fact that Government have postponed the recovery of the next instalments of any amounts due in respect of loans etc. from the displaced persons whose claims for their property had been verified?

The Minister of RehabiIitation(Shri
A. P. Jain): (a) Yes.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will you, Sir, be pleased to allow question No. ~214 which relates to the same subject as question No. 2189.

Mr. Speaker: Would the Minister prefer to answer it now?

The Minister of
Broadcasting (Dr.
no objection.

Information
Keskar): I

and
have

Mr. Speaker: It is being given precedence in the order and that is why I wanted to know whether it could be conveniently grouped. Anyhow, we will proceed in the usual order. Here the han. Member wants the other question to be taken up.

Dr. Keskar: I do not mind.
Mr. Speaker: Very well.

~ILMS

*2189. Shri S. C. Samanta: (a)
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state how many H!ms an...:l or \vhnt kind have been examined by the Central Board of Censors since the formation of the Board?

(b) How many of these films have been censored ?

(c) Has any Censor Code been drawn up?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar) (a): 5,504
films, consisting of newsreels, documentaries, scientific films, educational film~; and feature films. were examined by the Board up to 30th June. 1952.

(b) 22 films have been rejected and, in 483 films, cuts have been ordered.

(c) Yes, Sir.

EXHIBITION OF FILMS

'2214. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: wIn the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(b) Yes. (a) the steps taken by Government Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:· May In ~o ensure that. no pi~t,!r~ shall. be ce!-

know the category of disPla.ced persons,.' . 'Ilied for publIc exhIbItIon whIch wIll who have been given this concession?''\1 lower the. moral standards of those who see It so that the sympathy of Shri A. P. Jain: Presumably the han., , the audience is not thrown nn the side

Member refers to oart (b). It refers of crime, wrong-doing, evil or sin;
to receivers of loans under the small urban loan scheme; unnaid instalments on account of the price of house or plot purchased from Government loans for education in India or abroad and loans for building houses.

(b) whether the Examining Committees conform to the directions ioslled by the Central Board of Film-Censors from time to time in so far as the determination whether a film is or is not suitable for public exhibition is cuncerned; and

(c) whether the producers submit their scripts, dialogues, and songs for scrutiny and guidance to the Board of Film Censors or bodies attached to it, before shooting?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr, Keskar): (a) and (b). Under the Cinematograph Act no film is permitted to be exhibited to the public unless it has been examined and certified by the Central Board of Film Censors as suitable for public exhibition. The Central Board of Film Cen-
stirs is a statutory authority and censors films through Examining Committees who act in accordance with a comprehensive Directive issued by the Central Board of Film Censors. The Directive was published in the Gazette of India on 1st March, 1952. It contains inter alia instructions which have been framed with a view to ensuring that films which lower the moral standards of those who see !,.hem or enlist the sympathy or admiration of the audience for criminal character.s are not certified as suitable for public exhibition.

(c) No.
Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the film industries were consulted hefore drawing up the Censor
Code?

Dr. Keskar: Presumably my han. friend means the 'directives'. The directive is issued for the purpose of seeing that a film does not incite violation of law and order and lower morality. It is not a technical directive and therefore the question of asking the film companies to participate or give advice in this matter does not arise.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether any ·complaints have been received by the Ministry that the Censor Code has not been followed by this Board?

Dr, Keskar: Government does receive from time to time complaints from the public regarding specific films, that they have certain parts which are objectionable. There is no general complaint regarding the Board.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the Advisory Panels constituted in the regions have anything to recommend about the censorship of films?

Dr. Keskar: I have not understood the question.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: Advisory Panels 'have been formed in the three regions.

May I know whether their opinions are being taken into consideration also when these films are censored?

Dr. Keskar: The function of the Advisory Panels is to help the Board in seeing the film because it is a job which requires a lot or time and an examining Committee which consists of 2 or 3 members from among the panel is set up for the preliminary examination of any film which comes up for censorship and they convey their opinion to the Board and if there is any appeal against the opinion of the examining Comnlittee. it is again examined by the revising Committee appointed by the Board. The opinion of the panel or the examining Committee of the panel is conveyed to the Board and not to the Government.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: The Film Inquiry Committee Rcport men.tions that the producers of the films shall produce their scripts and dialogues etc. before shooting. May I know why they have not been asked to submit them before shooting?

Dr. Keskar: The Film Inquiry Commit tee Report is not being implemented.
It is being examined. It is only when some Act is passed whieh will permit Government to ask film companies to submit their scripts, dialogues etc. for examination before shooting that we can take the step.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: What steps are being taken by the Government to get a better standard of morals so far as the exhibition of films is concerned?

Mr. Speaker: It is all very vague.
Shri M. D. Joshi: May I know how many of the films examined and rejected were foreign films?

Dr. Keskar: I would not be able to tell specifically, I think of the 22 films quite a large number are foreign films:

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if the Government have taken any steps so that the censoring may be done before the films are produced. i.e. when thev are in the story stage and the script is supplied to the Board?

Dr. Keskar: That is one of the recommen~3tio!ls of the Film Inquiry Committee and we are ronsidcring how this can be implemented.

~ rMR ~ : m;r;ftl:r ~ ;;IT
;t ~ '!ToR "i~<:::~ iF (~) <ni ~ ~
~ ~ f'F ~ I!'!'il<: om ~;fti
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;vrr mlfT tr «r ~ I ~1f1 mrr;f\ If ~ ;;fl
1fiT q~ ;mr ~~ ~ f<I; ~ t-.-m: ifTi
qiff1f1 Ifl:IT ~ ~ '«< Sfi!m: 'fiT ~ f<I;
'3"'1 # arga- lIT ifffi· 'liQT IT{ ~ ~
fq;;;;r ~q'f 'liT '3'if «fif'!m m'lA
'lifq~a-~'~ ~?

~o~: 'Ii~ ~ it ~
~it3f1l<'\'# orR#'~~~·

<:r~ ~3fT ~ ~ 'liT ~a ~ am:
<m~~ ~it m# m<m
m.r~~1

Shri Dahhi: On what specific grounds were the 22 films rejected?

Mr. Speaker: I think there must have been different grounds. It is very difficult to go into these details.

Shri Raghavaiah: May I know what steps Government have taken to censor the exhibition of foreign films that do not help the moral growth of our people?

Dr. Keskar: We apply the same standard to foreign films or Indian films.
Our directive to the Board is to see that films which lower the moral standards should not be allowed.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the Central Censor Board has anything to do in recommending the exchange of Indian films with foreign films?

Dr. Keskar: The Board has exclilsive-
ly the work of censoring the films and it has no other function.

T.B. PATIENTS AMONG DISPLACED
PERSONS

·2190. Shri B. K. Das: Will the
Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state the grants made for the treatment of T. B. patients among displaced persons during the last three years, 1949-50, 1950-51 and 1951-52?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri
A. P. Jain): 1949-50. Rs. 5.00.000; 1950-
51, Rs. 9.25,913; 1951-52, Rs. 13,65,000.

Shri B. K. Das: May I know whether these grants have been made to the hospitals and sanatoria or to State
Governments?

Sbri A, p, Jain: To the hospitals, sometimes direct and sometimes through the State Governments.

Shri B. K. Das: May I know the total number of beds that have been provided in the different hospitals specially for T.B. refugee patients?

Sbri A. p, Jain: 1950-51, 553; 1951-52,
608.

Shri B. K. Das: Has any arrangement been made for their treatment outside if they are not admitted into the hospitats?

Shri A. p, Jain: In some cases, some assistance is given.

Shri B. K.Das: May I know whether any estimate has been made of the number of T.B. patients among the refugees?

Shl'i A. P. Jain: We have not got any figures.

Sbri B. K. Das: Was there not an estimate made by the T.B. Adviser of the Government of India some time ago?

Shri A. P. Jain: A very rough estimate was made; it is not dependable.

~~ ~ ~: 'I'fT +f;rT ~
GRfTif '1ft ~ <RiT f<I; ~ ~,;r
cf 0 <iT 0 it ~ ~ '3'if 1fiT ~ fl:rw.l
'fiT 'f!fT a-U'fiT ~ ?

'1ft ~o ,"0 *"; ~ eft '3'if '1ft ~
fm;sit 'fiT aiT'fiT ~ ~ f<I; fuR '1ft <fTmiT
'liT$T ~ ;;mIT ~ eft ~ '!it ~~
~ f.f;lrr ~ ~ I ~ ~ fm;sit
'fiT aiT'fiT ~ ~ f<I; fuR '1ft <fTmiT ~
~~a-T~a'Ii~~~~
'!it ~ 'fiT ~ ~ (treat) f.f;lrr
~ ~ l;fum aiT'fiT ~ ~ f<I; ~ awT-

~ ~ m@<? ~ ~ am<: ~ it ~
~ ~ ~. am: ~'fiT ~

~ ~ if@' ~Teft ~ it fulf
~ ffi'lf oriff ~ ~ f<I; ~ '!it ~ 1f!Tfu;r ~ ~f ;;rrq I

n ar.m~: ~ f'PlJ ~ •
~ ~ (approach) 'Ii'{ f<I; ~ '!it
~~fire~?

